2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

2.2.3 Impact of adoption on financial statements – HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(a) Adoption of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

(i) Impact on the financial statements

The Group used modified retrospective approach while adopting HKFRS 9 without restating

comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment

rules are therefore not reflected in the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

March 2018, but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 April

2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more

detail below.

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

31 March 2018

as originally

presented HKFRS 9

1 April 2018

Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Financial asset at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 6,250 6,250

Available-for-sale financial asset 6,250 (6,250) –

Deferred tax assets 87,980 2,040 90,020

Current assets

Trade and bill receivables 1,309,180 (13,600) 1,295,580

Equity

Retained earnings 1,011,134 (11,560) 999,574

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has two types of financial assets that are subject to new expected credit loss model under

HKFRS 9.

• Trade receivables; and

• Other financial assets at amortised cost

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under HKFRS 9 for each of these classes

of assets. The impact of the change in impairment methodology on the Group’s retained earnings and

equity is disclosed in the table in note 2.2.3(a)(i) above.

While short-term deposits, other receivable and cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the

impairment requirements of HKFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.